RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1 Page CC1
CONTROLS (lssued wich A.L.62)
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE
Cla{ss
——— onten
1.2.3 4:5 & oM
— FLYING CONTROLS, IN FUSELAGE 1 —_ —
i {Drg. No. 10-20 CF9DO3)
10-20 CF 9281A BRACI(ET aileron pufley, assembly . 1 — — |€C2
CCc7
12770 |10-20 CF 9249 BRACKET, pulley and * @ " pot attachment ... 1 -— Cc |ccr
9684 110-20 CF 8383 GUARD, cable o 1 -_ C |CC7
Attachments for 10-20 CF 8383 Guard —_
280D/9140638 | A25/4B Bolt, 4 BA 2 — c
28M/10287 | AGS.2001/81 _Nut. 4 BA 2 -— c
1787 ;DHS.797/20 PULLEY, cable, 30 dia. 1 - P CC7
Spares for:—
2A/9501380 }SKEFKO.402266 BEARING bail 1 — C |CC7
1955 | DHS.800 PLATE, retaining 1 — C |cCT
Attachments for DMH$.800, Plate —
28D/9131782 | AS.1242{28 Balt, 4 BA . 3 —_ C
28M/1006504 | A27/BT Nut, 4 BA . 3 -_ [
Attachments for DHS 797{20 Pulley t—
28Mf13122 | A27/GS Nut, £* BSF . . 1 - C
28M/{12928 | A27(EP Nut, § BSF 1 —_ C
28P11007741 |SP.9/C8 Pin, split 1 —_ C
10-20 CF 8381 Spigot’ 1 5.96 - |CCT7
28W/9419403 [SPA3/G Washer ... . 1 —_ C
Attachrnents for 10—20 CF 9251A Bracket —
28D/1200119 | A25/4C Bolt, 2 BA . 4 — C
28M/13121 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA ... 4 - C
20Pf1007741 |SP9/CE Ping split . 4 -_ C
28F/9429636 | AGS.1186(3 Seal. bonded 4 -— | C
28W 19419402 |SP.13/C Washer 4 — C
12768 110-20 CF 5227A CABLE, aileron gear unit aft of pressure seals, assembly 1 — C jCC2
12769 |10-20 CF 5229A CABLE, aileron gear unit aft of pressure seals, assembly | 1 -_ Cc |cC2
Attachiments for 10-20 CF 5227A or 10-20 CF 52294,
: Cable (—
28D/9133012 [ A25/3C Bolt, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28MA312 [A27(CS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 - c
28P/1007741 |SP.9/C8 Pin, split - 1 —_— C
11628 | 10-20 CF 5253A CABLE, tailplane, cockpit to main spar, assembly 1 — C |CC2
17169 | 10-20 CF 51414 CABLE, tailplane, cockpit to main spar, assembly 1 —_ Cc |
Attachrnents for 10-20 CF 5253A or 10-20 CF 31414,
Cable -—
18P/830 [SP.Y/B4 Pln shackle. 1 —_ C
28P/1007741 |SP.9/CS Pin split 1 — c
28W 9419475 | SPASC Wa?.her _'. t —_ c
10-20 CF 9191 _CLIP,-aiIeron drum, 18 SWG ... - 1 L.72 LM | CC2
' Attachments for 10-20 CF 9191, Clip :—
28D/1007468 | A25/3B Bolt, 4 BA ... 1 - C
28M/10287 | AGS.2001/8/1 Nut, 4 BA ... 1 —_ C
28W (9419465 |SF.13/B t —_ C

Washer

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED
CONTROLS

Page CC2
{(Issued with A.L.62)

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Cll{ss
. &
Ref, No. Part Mo —— Description t;lfof, spr:[.;:::.:m St;.vrre F;?;e
1{153:455}&5 LM
10-20 CF 101414 COLUHN control, complete withaileron and ailptane | 1 — — | 1
: © controls (Mod. 866—for use on Pre-
" Mod. 416 A/C)
10-20 CF 10037A COLUM N, control, complete withaileronand ilplane| 1 — — t CC1
: - controls {Mod. 643—for use on Mod.
416 AC)
: : . Spares for i—
15419 | 10-20 CF 10011 :ARMi rigging datum (Mod. 643) . 1 — C | CcC?
;Attachments for 10-20 CF 10011, Arm :—
3411 | AZSA1C/DHS.514/D ‘Bolt, 2 BA . 2 —_ c
10-20 CF 10153 Plate, : packlng, 22 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CC7
28W 9419402 | SP13/C fWasher e . 1 — c
15383 | DHS.775{C2 fWésher R 1 -_— C | CcC7
15430 [ 10-20 CF 10001 _EBEAM support viscous damper {Mod. 643) 1 — c |2
‘Attachments; for 10-20 CF 10001, Beam :— cC7
28D/1008151 | A25/4E ‘Bok, }* BSF 3 — c
8M1011467 | A27/ES Nut, }” BSF L) — C
BMMOH1470 | A2TIGT Nut, 'BSF 2 — C
28P11007741 | SP.9{C8 Pim, splic: 5 -— C
26FNf3275 | DH5.69/DD EShlm ;aft; laminated, Attewell 2 - < |7
15428 | 10-20 CF 10077 ‘Shim, forward . . H —_ C | ccr
5415 | 10-20 CF 5409 :Spi'got séra\&ed, e and 1 BSF 2 — C | ccr
2A/9500410 — EBEARING -ball, located on spider 2 - c
‘Attachments. for Ref. No. 2Af9500410 Bearlng-—
28D/13115 | A30/16E Bolt, 1 BSF o — c
281471011467 | Af27ES Nut, 4 BSF. 1 - C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 ?Pm Split 1 — C
15429 | 10-20 CF 9365A éBR_.ACKE_T,Emounting, viscous damper {Mod. é43) t — C | ec7
oo ccs
‘Auachments for 10-20 CF 9965A, Bracket:—
2801011238 | A25/3E ;Bo]t ” BSF 2 — C
28M/1011467 | AZ7/ES ‘Nut, }” BSF 2 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/CB ‘Pin, splic: 2 — c
26FN/3275 | DHS.6%/DD }Shnm Iamlnated Attewell 2 —_ C | CC7
o cCs
— ;'COLUMN control, assembly - - —
S U {See subesection CA)
— EDAMPER AND LINK, group 1 - —_
15954 | GIRLING A8210 : _DAM_PER and bracket assembly 1 —_ P | CC7
: : (Mod. 643, Pre Mod. 962)
16181 | GIRLING A8210/2 DAMPER and bracket, assembly (Mod. 962) .. 1 — P | CC7
Co : Attachments for AB210 or A3210,|'2
: . Damper and Bracket:—
3595 | A25/3E/DHS514/D Bolt, 1 BSF 2 — ¢
15582 | AS9/5G/DHS514/D Bolt, %" BSF . 3 — C
15416 | 10-20 CF 9999 ‘Shim, :faminated, Attewell 1 — C | cC7
15447 | 10-20 CF 10049 Shim, Iarl_'unated. Atcewell 1 —_ C 1 CC7
ANT | DHS.F75/E2 ‘Washer 3 — cC j ooy
28W/9419476 | SPAS/G ‘Washer : 3 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Page CC3
{lssued with A.L.62)

Cf;fs:
Rel. No. Pare No. _ _ Deseription I::"' Spti:i'f'lec:ll:::m SlEorre F:I':_'
1:2:2 45556 LM.
15418 10-20 CF 9907 : LINK damper (Mod. 643) 1 —_— c | CC7
:Attachments for 10-20 CF 9907, Ltnk —
280/16974] ASY/8G ‘Bolt, 1" BSF 1 — ¢
28D/16975] A59/9G ‘Bolt, .1‘-};” BSF 1 —_ C
28M/13122] A27/GS “Nat, " BSF 2 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 “Pin, spliﬁ 2 —_ C
28W/9419476 | SH5/G ‘Washer - 1 ~— C
10-20 C5 10061A GEARING. aileren unit, assembiy (Mod 643} 1 — - | CC1
: Spares for —
2419500412 — : BEARING ball, for cranked lever 1 — <
2A/9500419 —_ 'BEARING, ball, universal fork 1 — C
2A19500418 — "BEARING, ball, universal fork - 1 — C
' Attachments for Ref. No. 2A]9500413 Bearlng —
9663 | 10-20 CF 8175 }c.rd.p. |nterna| . o - C | ccs
24/9500420 — fBEARlNG ball, for universal fork 1 - C
EAttachments for Ref. No. 2A,|’9500420 Bearlng—
28N/13757 | AGS.2031/27 Circlip o N — c
2A19500418 — EBEARING ball, located on layshaft ... 1 — C
10-20 CF 8745A EBRACKET pulley, assembly 1 —_ — | CCs
. ¢ ¢ Spares for :—
5330 | 10-20 CF 2941 "BRACKET, bare 1 — C | Cccs
12773 | 10-26 CF 8741 ;GUA'RD cable 1 —_ C | CCs
127741 10-20 CF 8743 -GUARD, cable 1 —_ C | CCs
- Attachments for 10-20 CF 8741 or 10 20 CF
ot 8743, Guard:—
28M/3121 | A27/CS 'Nue, 2 BA 1 — <
28P[1007741 | SP.9/C8 : Pin, splic 1 —_ C
28W/9419402 | SP.13/C ' Washer .. 1 — c
1787 | DHS, 75720 CPULLEY, 3*-0 dia. 1 —_ P | CCe
: © Spares for— ...
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO 402266 :BEARING, ball t —_ C | CC8
2965 | DHS.B0O ‘PLATE, retaining . 1 — C | cCs
“Attachments for DHS. 800 Piate —
28D/10G7973 | AS.1242(28 Bolt‘ 4 BA . 3 — C
28M/1006504 | A27/BT . INut, 4 BA .. .. 3 — c
‘Attachments for DHS, 797,‘20 Pulley —
9332 1 10-20 CF 4611 ‘Nut, Spemal 1" BSF ... . 1 —_ C | cCe
28PH1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin. split 1 — C
28W/9418921 | SP.13/E §w'zsher 1 — c
12772 | 10-20 CF 8739 fSI’lGOT pulley spindle . . . 1 — C | CCs
-Actachments for 10-20 CF 8739, Spigot-—
2BM/I011473 | A27/IP ‘Nug, 3 3 BSF . . 1 -_— C
28W /9419466 | SP.13J) : fWasher . 1 —_— C
fAttachments fof 10-20 CF 8745A Bracket
OM3100 | A30/5E Bolt, }” BSF 2 - C
28D/13361 | A30/BE Bole, 1~ BSF 1 — C
28D/13711 | A30/9E Bolt, }~ BSF 1 — C
28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, }* BSF 4 — C
28P[1007741 | SP.9/C8 ‘Pin, split 4 - c
RESTRICTED




Page CC4
{lssued with AL6D)

RESTRICTED
CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Clarss
Ref. Mo, Pare Ma. i Description ':;’ sp:';z‘;.’;':ilm Sr.?::t Ph:
1:2°3 4.5°¢° LM,
12404 10-20 CF 9411 _BUSH, for iever . 1 e C |CCs
12775] 10-20 CF B755A DRUM, aiteron gearmg. assembly 1 — C | Ccs
: Spares for;—
12776 | 10-20 CF 9317 'PLATE, spigot... ... 1 — C |ces
At.tachments for 10-20 CF 9317 Plate —_
28D/1013172 | AS.1242/5C ‘ Bole, _2 BA 4 _ C
28M/9403520 | A27/CP -Nut, 2 BA 4 _— C
28W /9419402 | SP.13/C : EW:),shier 4 —_ [
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 8755A Drurn —
28078308 | AS.1242{3C ‘Bolt, 2 BA [ — [
2BM13121 | A2TICS ‘Nut, 2 BA .. 6 - C
28Pf1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin, split [ —_— C
28W/9419402 | SP13/C ‘Washer - 6 — c
10-20 CF 8387 "FAIRLEAD (For spares use 10-20 CF9737AND) t —_ — | CC8
14296 | 10-20 CE 9737A/ND EFAIRLEAD (Spares condition) .. . 1 - C
"Attachments for 10-20 CF 8387, Fairlead —
28D{12533 | A25/5C ‘Bolt, 2 BA 3 — C
281M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 ‘Nut, 2 BA 3 — C
9654 | 10-20 CF 81%1 :FORK splined universal . 1 — C |CC8
‘Attachmenzs for 10-20 CF 8151, Forkie
2BM/13259 | A27/NS ‘Nut, 4" BSF 1 - C
28P{3429652 | SP.9/E10 ‘Pin, split 1 — [
9662 | 10-20 CF 8169 :Washer. :special 1 — C |CC8
5349 | 10-20 CF 1913 G UARD cable 1 — C |CcC8
Attachments for 10-20 CF 1913  Guardi—
28D/1008151 | A25{4E ‘Bolt, %~ _BSF 1 —_ C
28W/1006945 | AGS.2035/E wjashfer, shakeproof 1 — c
9655 1 10-20 CF 8153 'Hdusihg,guniversal fork ... 1 — C | CCB
9668 | 10-20 CF 8211 fLA:YS_ HAFT, serrated 1 —_— C | CcCs
12858 | 10-20 CF H63A 'LEVER, ‘cranked, assembly 1 - P |CC8
©or Dt Spares for—
2A/9500410 - 'BEARING, batl . — c
iAttachments for Ref. No. 2A/9500410,
Lo Bearing:—
28D/1010658 | A25/1B 'Bolt, 4 BA 1 - c
28M/1006504 | A27/BT ‘Nut, 4 BA 1 —_ C
9678 | 10-20 CF 8445 Plate,f retaining 1 — C | CC8
2A/9500412 — : EBEARING ball 1 — c
EAttachments for 10-20 CF. 9163A Lever —
28D/15708 | A57/6) ‘Bolt, §” BSF 2 — c
28M/14833 | ASB/IS Nut, §* BSF 2 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 “Pin, splic 2 - ¢
289419466 | SP.13/) “Washer . 2 - C

RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Page CCS
{Issued with A.L.6&9)

Claru
. o
Ref. No. Part No. Description e P G store Place
1 2 3 4 58 L.M
9674 | 10-20 CF 8213A LEVER, serrated, layshaft, assembly 1 — P {CC8
Spares for :—
2A/9500465 -— BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-0465) 1 — C
Actachments  for  10-20 CF 8213A, Lever —
28D/9140645 | A25/10C Bolt, 2 BA ... 1 — c
28D/14856 | AS7/9G Bolt, " BSF 1 —_ c
9651 | 10-20 CF 8335 Bush ... .. 1 — ¢ |ccs
28M/5808573 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28M/5808571 | AL7GS Nut, " BSF 1 — C
9672 | 10-20 CF 8219 Nut, specna! Whitworth form 20 TPI 1 — C jCccs
28P{9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP. 9;ca) 3 — c
28V 19419402 { SP13/C Washer . 1 — C
28W /9419402 | SPAYG Washer 1 — C
12402 | DHS5.781/67/14 Washer 1 — Cc |ccs
9673 | 10-20 CF 8217 LEVER, serrated, layshait 1 - C |Cce
Actachments for 10-20 CF 8217, Lever —_
2A/9500415 — Bearing, bail {3110»—99—950~041 5) 1 — C
28D/9140645 | A25/10C Bolt, 2 BA . . . 1 — C
28M/5808573 | AXT/CS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28M/13259 | A27INS Nut, 3" BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.R0YCT Pin, split {SP.9/C8) 2 — C
10-20 CF 8203 PLATE, bearing, retainer, 20 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CC8
Artachments for 10-20 CF 8203, Plate :—
28079133012 | A25/3C Bolt, 2 BA ... 3 — C
28M/1006475 | AZ7{CT Nue, 2 BA ... 3 — C
28W/9419454 | SP.10/C ‘Washer 3 — C
2BW(9419402 | SP.13/C ‘Washer 1 —_ c
9713 | DHS.781/28/18 Washer 1 - C ]CcCe
9670 | 10-20 CF 8267 Washer, speciat 1 —_ C |cCs
9664 | 10-20 CF Bié1 LEVER, splined 1 — C [Ccce
9667 | 10-20 CF 8081A LINK, aft, assembly (Pre Mod 1357) 1 — P |CC8
10-20 CF 10241 A LIMK, afc, assembly (Mod. 1357) 1 — — | CCB
~ Spares for :—
249500465 — BEARING, ball (3110-59-950-0465) 1 — C
2A{9500466 — BEARING, ball {3110-99-950-0446) 1 — C
WALKER &
26TDf7263 SCHOFIELD A26fY RING, retaining, bearing 2 — C
Attachments for 10-20 CF 8081A, or 10—20 CF
©10241A, Link i—
28D/13952 | AS7/8G Bott, %" BSF 1 - c
9651 | 10-20 CF 8335 Bush ... . 1 — C |Cccs
28M/1011467 | AJ7/ES Mue, " BSF 1 — C
28MH1011470 | A27/GT ‘Nut, 5" BSF 1 — C
18P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 ‘Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
26DL/6273 | DHS.781138118 Washer (Mod. 1344) 1 — Cc |ccs

RESTRICTED




Page CCé

{Issued with A.L.6%)

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Class
Ref. Ne. Pate Mo. : : Daseription ':;;." Sp?:i:i:;it.i:: N $t?):re T;;'
1723 45:6; h
96661 10-20 CF BOBSA “LENK, forward, assembly 1 — F cCs
Spares for :—
2A/9500465 — BEARING ball (3100-99-950-0465) 1 — C
1A/9500463 —_ _BEARING ball (3110-99-550-0463) 1 — C
gAitachm'en:s far 10-20 CF 8085A, Link :—
2BD/15245| AS9/7E - Balt, }” BSF 1 — C
12403} DHS.481/9G Bolt, [,” BSF (Lock to DHS 514;’0) 1 — CCB
9665 10-20 CF 8363 - Bush, distance " 1 —_— C | ccs
28M/13935| AST/ES -Nut, 1" BSF 1 — C
28M/14537 | AS5B/GS ‘Nut, . " BSF 1 — C
28P9527619| SP.9Q/CT “Pin, spiit (SP.3/CB) 2 — C
15431} 10-20 CF 10057A MO UNTING, control column assembly 1 - P | CCB
' (Mod. 643)
Spares for :—
53221 10-20 CF 3985 BUSH (See Repair section PA) 4 — C | cCs
28M/9435068 | AGS.2008/Ef1 "NUT, |” BSF, double anchor 1 — C
5323 | 10-20 CF 1909 PLATE nut 1 — C lCcce
* Artachments for 10-20 CF 10057A Mountlng —
28DH1200119 | A25/4C Bole, 2 BA . . . 9 — C
28D/1007976 | AS.1242/4C “Bale, 2 BA ... 2 — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 “Nue, 2 BA 14 — C
3679 | 10-20 CF 8197 :MO UNTING layshaft, support .~ 1 — C | CCs
" Attachments for $0-20 CF 8197, Mounting :—
26FN/3002 | A25/5E/DHS.514/D .Beie, 1" BSF {Alternative $21/A25/5E) .. 4 — C | CCe
5629 | A27/EP/DHS.514/D CNog, 17 BSF (Alternative SI1,|’A27,-'EP} 4 — C | CC8
28W /9418920 | SPAO/E ;Washer 4 - L
5329 | 10 CF 5837 _PIN,fcabIe guard, 2 BA ... 1 — C | ccs
Attachmencs for 10 CF 5837, Pin :—
28M/5808573 | AZ7{CS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 - c
28P/9527619 | SP.90/CT :P'rﬁ, splic {SP.9/C8) 1 — C
1787 | DHS.797/20 fPULLEY cable, 370 dia. 1 — P | CCa
© 1 o Spares for (—
249501360 — EBEARING ball (3110—99—950—1330) 1 - C | CCe
2965 | DHS.BOG 'PLATE, retaining . . H — C | CCs
éAl:tachrnents for DHS.800, Plate —
28D/9131782 | AS. 124228 ‘Bolt, 4 BA 3 —_ C
28M/1006504 | A27/8T 3 - C

_RESTRICTED

‘Nuat, 4 BA




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS

CONTROLS
IN FUSELAGE

Page CC7
(Issued with A.L. 62)

Class
. of
S e | s |
1:2.3 4:5:6. LM
2968 | DHS.801 _PULLE‘I’ cable, 3-5 dia, 1 — P jCC8
© . . Spares for:—
2A[9501471 | SKEFKO, 401548 "BEARING, ball 1 — C | ccs
2969 | DHS.793 PLATE, retaining . 1 - C | CCs
Atceachments for DHS.793, P]ate —
28D/8308 | AS.1242/3C Bole, 2 BA 3 — [
28M/1006473 | A27/CT Nut, 2 BA i e |3 — c
Attachmenzs for DHS.797/20 and DHS.801,
o Pulley:—
280/13117 | A30/18) Balt, 3” ‘BSF 1 — c
5350| 10-20 CF 1835 “Bush ... 2 — C | Cccs
9680 | 10-20 CF 8341 ‘Bush .., . 1 — C | ccs
BM{1011476 | A27/15 “Nut, 37 BSF 1 — C
28W/100774¢ | SP.9/C8  Pin, split 1 — C
9658 | 10-20 CF 8167 - TUBE, distance, flanged t — C | CCa
9656 | 10-20 CF 8163 ‘TUBE, distance 1 — C 1 Cce
9657 | 10-20 CF 8165 ‘TUBE, distance 1 — C | CCs
9669 | 10-20 CF 8269 “TUBE, distance, for Iayshaft, assernbly 1 - C i CcCs
9661 | 10-20 CF B157 "WASHER, bearing spacer 1 — C ] Cccs
9659 10-20 CF 8159 EWASHER bearing spacer 1 — C | CCs
9660 | 10-20 CF 8161 "WASHER, bearing spacer 1 — C | cCs
9671 | 10-20 CF 8279 "WASHER, for layshaft bearing 2 — C §j CC8
%676 | 10-20 CF 8277 | YOKE, Jever connection 1 - c | ccs
Atzachments for 10-20 CF §277, Yake —
28Df15459 | AS7/4E “Bolt, 1” BSF 2 —_ C
28M/12931 | AT/ET ZNm. y BSF 2 — <
10-20 CF 10055A GEARING, tailplane variable unit, sub-assembly 1 — — | CCt
: D (Mod. 643) cCs
) . Spares for :—
10-20 CF 10045 :ANGLE, retaining, forward fairlead strip, 20 1 L.72 LM | CC5s
: SWG (Med. 787)
249500412 — EBEARING ball, for tailplane operating lever| 3 — C
. and guide lever
2A/9501380 ) SKEFKO.402266 }BEARING ball, guide lever 1 —_ C | CCS
‘Attachments for Ref. MNos, 24/9500412 or
: * 2A/9501380, Bearlng—
2801200119 | A25/4C }Boit. 2 BA . . 2 — C
28M/13121 | A27/CS 'Nut, 2 BA .. 2 — C
28P/1007741 |t SP.9/CB .Pin, splig 2 —_ C
10-20 CF 8685 _ Plate, retaining - L72
o or L.64
10-20 CF 8686 " Plate,: refaining 1 L.72 LM | ccs
S or L.64
2BW/9419402§ SP.13/C  Washer 2 — C
12138 | 10-20 CF 5413 'BRACKET, layshaft mounting inboard 1 - ¢ | ccs
_Attachménts far 10-20 CF 5413, Bracket:—
28D/13100 | A30/SE "Bolt, 1 BSF 6 — =
28D/143¢2 | A30/20E :Bolt, }” BSF 2 —_ C
28M/1011467 | A2TIES ‘Nut, }” BSF 8 - c
28P/1007741) SP.9/CR B — C

_ Pir__l. split

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CC8

(Issued wich AL, 62)

FLYING CONTROLS

CONTROLS
IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Clafn
Ref, No. Part Ne. _ : : Dazcription ':f‘: Spr::i;i:;i:ill‘.ul Store Tla;‘e
1:2:3:4:5 6 LM,
12137 | 10-20 CF 4111 ‘BRACKET, layshaft mounting, outboard ... | 1 - C |ces
‘Astachments for 10-20 CF 4111, Bracket:—

28013100 | A30/5E ‘Bole, 17 BSF g —_ C
2BM1014467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, {” BSF 8 - C
28P11007741 | SP.9/C8 §Pin§ split: 8 - C

9640 | 10-20 CF 8263 EFAIRLEAD 1 —_ C {CCs
‘Attactiments for 10-20 CF 8263 Fal rlead —_
280/1011019 | A25/8C ‘Bolt, 2 BA ... 2 — c
2BMM006473 | A27/CT ‘Nut, 2 BA .. 2 — C
28W/9419402 | SP13/C iWasher : 2 — C
5397 | 10-20 CF 5445 :'GUARD cable, lower 1 — C | CCs
14959 | 10-20 CF 9779 "GUARD, cable, upper {Mod. 59’2) 1 —_ C | CCs
}Attachrnent.s for10-20 CF 5415 or 10-20 CF 9779
Do Guard ;—
28D/9133012 | A25{3C iBoIt 2 BA . 2 -— C
28MAN2 | A27/CS Nue, 2 BA 2 -— C
28PH1007741 | SP.9/C8 EPm split 2 —_ C
10-20 CF 9865A ELAYSHAFT. rudder and tailplane, assembly] 1 — — | CC§
o © {Mod. 592}
o0 Spares for:i—
2A[9500418 — ‘BEARING, ball, at lever end of layshaft 1 — C
: : distance tube
249500422 — EBEARING ball, tailplane drum ... 1 — C
2798 | 10-20 CF 5113 ‘CABLE, rudder, forward layshaft toad]uster 1 — C | CCh
2799 | 10-20 CF 5115 'CABLE, rudder, forward layshaft to adjuster | 1 — C [ CCs
‘Attachmencs for 10-20 CF 5113 or 10-20 CF
©o 5115, Cable:—
28D/8308 | AS.1242/3C ‘Bolt, 2 BA 1 — C
2BMAN | A27/CS ‘Nut, 2 BA 1 - C
2BP/1007741 | SP.9/CB ‘Pin, split 1 — Cc
11456 | 10-20 CF 5175 :CABLE, tailplane, forward layshaft ot cockpit | 1 —_ C | CCs
11457 | 10-20 CF 5177 :CABLE, cailplane, forward layshaft to cockpit | 1 - C | CCs
}Ati:achments for 10-20 CF 5175 or 10-20 CF
Tt 1 5177, Cable—
28D/9133012 | A25/3C ‘Bole, 2 BA 1 — c

BM/312 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA 1 - c

28F/1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin, split 1 — c
14960 | 10-20 CF 9871A DRUM, pulley, assembly (Mod. 592) 1 -—_ C |CC5
o . Spares for—

2A/9500465 — .BE:ARING, ball 1 —_ C

2A[9500422 —_— "BEARING, ball 1 e Cc
2aN/9156370 | SP.21 “NIPPLE, lubricating 1 — [

5387 |10-20 CF1777A ‘DRUM, rudder, assembly 1 — P | CCH
o7 Spares fori—
1A/9500418 _ 1 _— C

-BEARING, ball

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Page CC9
(bssued with A.L.62)

Class
Ref, No. Part No. o Deseription Mg fsperst fsore | e
ti2:3 4356 LM.
10-20 CF 1993 :GUARD, cable rudder drum, 14 SWG ... 2 L72 LM | CC§
s Attachments for 10-20 CF 1993, Guard:—
28D/1007976 | AS.1242/4C :Balt, 2 BA 1 — C
28M/1006473 | A27/CT ‘Nut, 2 BA 1 — c
10-20 CF 4131 ?GUARD, cable tailplane drum, 16 SWG and 2 [.-16 LM | CCS
D18 SWG
: Attachments for 10-20 CF 4131, Guard:—
28D/8308 | AS.1242{3C “Balt, 2 BA 1 — c
18M/1006473 | A27/CT “Nut, 2 BA 1 —_ C
5393 ] 10-20 CF 1665A LEVER, rudder, tailplane layshaft, assembly t — P | CC5
' . Spares for:—
2A/9501453 | SKEFKO. 400602 BEARING, ball 2 - C |€C5
 Attachments for 10-20 CF 1665A, Leveri—
28D/1011248 | A25/16E ‘Bale, 17 BSF 1 — Cc
28M/13935 | Asg/ES ‘Nut, 3" BSF 1 — c
28P/1007741 | SP.9/CB Pin, Split 1 — c
53911 10-20 CF 4121 ‘PIECE, distance " 1 —_ C jCC5
5390 10-20 CF 4123 'SHIM, washer “Attewell * .., 2 — C | CCs
5389 | 10-20 CF 4125 "TUBE, distance 1 - C |CCs
5388 | 10-20 CF 4119 ~ _WASHER, special ... N — C [CCs
;Atl:achr‘nents for 10-20 CF 9369A I.ayshaft—
3395 | 10-20 CF #127 Bolt, special 0-80” dia x 20 TPl . 1 — C | CCs
5396 | 10-20-CF4129 "Nut, spegial 0-80” dia. tapped 20 TP . 1 — C | CCS5
28P/9429653 | SP.9/G12 -Pm, spht . . . 1 — cC
9642 | 10-20 CF 8173 fLEVER gulde 1 —_— C |ccs
_Attachments for 10-20 CF 8173 Lever —
28D/15032 A30/27) _Bolt, 3” ‘BSF 1 —_ C
28M13123 | A27/IS ‘Nat, §” BSF 1 — C
28P11007741 | SP.9jC8 [ Pin. sphit 1 — c
28W/9419466 | SP.13)) jwhshér; 1 — C
96491 10-20 CF 7981A }LEVER operatmg, tailplane gearing, assembly [ i - C | CCs
S . Spares fori—
2A[9500466 —_ : BEARING ball 1 — C
}Attachrnents for 10-20 CF 7981A‘ Lever —
28D{— | A30/45) ‘Balt, 3" BSF 1 - —
9641 | 10-20 CF 8337 | Bush,- special 1 - ¢ |cecs
2BM3123 | A27/IS ‘Mut, 3~ BSF 1 - C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/CB Pin, split i —_ C
28W /9419466 | SP13/i :W'zsh'erf 1 —_ C
15432 | 10-20 CF 10051A : MOU NTI NG, rtailplane variable gearing, 1 -_— P | CC5
: © assembly (Mod. 643)
F
- s RESTRICTED —inmm———— e




Page CC10

(ssued with A.L62)

RESTRICTED
CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Class
Ret. No Par . — Descipon Mo femmmerinl | sre | e
1:2:3 4.5 6 M
2645 | 10-20 CF 8045A ERQ'D; connection to layshaft, assembly 1 —_ C | CCs
. ¢ . Spares for:—
9646 | 10-20 CF 9251 }AD.IUSTER i — C |CCs
10-20 CF 8249 'CRANKED-END 1 DTD.423 [ — [CCS
10-20 CF 7625 ‘FORK-END 1 S.96 — | CCs
9644 [ 10-20 CF 8261 ‘NUT, 3" BSF, L.H. 1 — C |ccCs
9647 | 10-20 CF 8257 'NUT, 3" BSF, R.H. . 1 — C |CCs
Auachments for t0=20 CF 9045A Rod —_
28BD/1485%6 | AST(9G Boit. & BSF 1 - C
13917 | 10-20 CF 9627 ;'Bol_t. special %" BSF 1 — C |CCs
9651 | 10-20 CF 8335 ‘Bush, distance 2 — C [ccs
28M/14537 | ASB/GS ‘Nut, " BSF 2 — c
28P{1007741 | SP.9/CB ‘Pin, split: 2 — c
2BW/9419403 | SPA3I/G Washer 1 — Lo
2BW/9419455 | SP10/G iwashe'r ;' 1 —_ c
9643 | 10-20 CF 8043A RQD, con nection to operating lever, assembly... 1 — P {CC5
: . Spares for:—
10-20 CF 8041 EBARREL 1 L.6% — |ccs
10340 | 10-20 CF 8589A/ND ‘EYE-END, assemb[y 1 — C JCCs
10-20 CF 7625 ‘FORK-END . 1 $.96 — | CCS
A24/ITL/DHS.514/D ‘NUT, 2" BSF. LH. 1 — - | CCs
3818 | AZ4/JT/DHS.H5/D ‘NUT, 3 BSF, R.H. 1 — C |CCs
Attachments for 10-20 CF 0043A Rod —
28079434878 | A57/7G ‘Bolt, £ BSF . 1 — C
5375 | 10-20 CF 4735 Boit, special, 2 BA 1 — c |ccs
9651 | 10-20 CF 8335 ‘Bush, :distance 1 - C |ccs
28M/14537 | ASB/GS ‘Nut., §”:BSF 1 — C

5376 | 10-20 CF 4737 ‘Nut, speclal tapped 2 BA 1 — C |CCs
28P{1007741 | 5P.9/CB * Pin, splrt . 1 — C
2BWW/9419455 | SP.10/G Washer ; 1 - C

15314 | 10-20 CF 10043 STRIP falrlea.d aft (Mod. 787) ] — C |CCs
15313 | 10-20 CF 10041 ST“RIP falrlead forward {Mod. 787) 1 — C |CCs
10-20 CF 9185 TUBE distance, for tailplane operating lever, | 1 L.55 LM | CC5

L ¥ ofd x 17 SWG X 3704 long
9650 | 10-20 CF 7975A YOKE, gearing unit, assembly .. 1 — C |CCs

: . . Spares for:—
2A,/9500466 — ‘BEARING, ball 3 — C

10-20 CF 7979 'PLATE, bearing retaining ... 1 L72 — | CCS

{Atfachments for 10-20 CF 7979, PIate -

7198 | DHS.964/1C Bolt, 2 BA D e 4 - C [ces
28M/1006473 | A27)CT ‘Nut, 2 BA 4 — c
28W/9419454 | SP.40/C iwasher 4 — c

10-20 CF 7977 fYOKE bare , 1 |DTD423 | - [CCS
Attachments for 10-02 CF 7975A Yoke -—
28Df13952 | AST{8G ‘Bolt, 7" :BSF 1 — c
9651 | 10-20 CF 8335 ‘Bush, ‘distance 2 — C |¢cs
28M/14537 | AS8/GS ‘Nue, &": BSF 2 — c
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pist, split’ 2 — C
28W /9419403 | SP13/G 2 - C

‘Wisher :

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Page CC11
(lssued with A.L.72)

Class

Ref, Mo, Pare Ne. Crescription r:;‘ sp?:i:le‘;i;:__m Store ':";_'
1723 4.5 6 Lh
— HANDLE, control locking, group 1 - —_
{Required for setting and Iocklng
handle in ﬂymg pasition)
28D/1011019 | A25/8C BOLT, 2 BA . . 1 —— C
28M{1006473 | A2TICT NUT, 1 8A 1 — C
5416 | DHS.94/3/56 PIN, &" dia. ground steel 1 — C |cc
5344 | 10-20 CF 4987 WASHER, saddle.. 2 — C |cC
28M[9435561 | AGS.2007/GH 'NUT, anchor, double, on support beam for viscous | 1 -_ C
damper mounting
18M 9435650 | AGS.2018/G{1 NUT. anchor, single, on support beam for viscous [ 2 - C
damper mounting
'Attachments for 10-20 CF 10141 A or 10-20 CF 10037 A,
Control Column :—
28D/1011255 | A25/3G -Bo[t, _1";;” BSF . 4 — C
4344 | AIS{4G/DHS.514/D Bolt, &”. BSF (Alternatuve $21 ;Azs,me) 1 - c |cecx
28D1202771 | A25/5G Bolt, &” BSF .. - 1 — C
28D/1011258 | A25/8G Bolt, £” BSF 2 — C
28D{1011259 | A25/10G Bolt, &” BSF 2 — C
28M/5808571 | A27JGS Nut, " BSF 4 — c
28M)14877 | AS8/GT ‘Nue, &” BSF 2 — C
28Mf10291 | AGS2001/Gf1 ‘Nut, §,” BSF 2 — c
5430 | 10-20 CF 5079 Piece, distance 6 - c |c
28P/9527619 | SP.S0/CT7 Pin, split {SP.9/C8) 6 - <
28F[9429526 | AGS.1186[6 Seal, bonded 10 — C
5429 | 10-20 CF 5077 Washer, special 6 — C CCi
_ : cC2
28W/9419403 | SP.13/G Washer . 10 — C
- MOUNTING rudder pedal, instailation 1 — e
; : " (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 1843)
9574 10-20 CF 925 ‘BRACKET, rudder pedal mounting, L.H. t - C | CC7
9575 | 10-20 CF 926 BRACKET, rudder pedal mounting, R.H. 1 -_ (ol R alor)
:Attacl}sments' for 10-20 CF 925 or 10-20 CF 926,
: Bracket :(—
28D/1200119 | A25/4C “Bolt, ‘2 BA - 4 —_ C
28M/5808573 ; A27/CS ‘Nut, 2 BA (Iower bolts only) 2 — C
28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut, 2 BA (upper bolts only) 2 - c
28Pf9527619 | SP.90/C7 “Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 2 —-— C
28wW/9419402 | SP.A3/C “Washer ... - . 4 — C
10-20 CF 9615A “TUBE, stay assembly {Port side) ... 1 — — 1 oC7
:Attachments for 10-20 CF 9615A, Tube :—
28D/1011242 | A2S/7E :Bolt, 1" BSE 1 — C
28M/[13935 | ASB/ES Nut, 17 BSF 1 — Lo
18P/9527619 | SP.90C7 _Pin, sp|1t {SP.9{C8) 1 — C
10-20 CF 7735ND “Shim,: 0”08 ‘dia. max. thickness 0”10 1 LA.3 - | CC7
28W /9418921 | SPA13/E :Washer - . 1 — C
10-20 CF 1883 'Washer, support, 10 SWG 1 L72 LM | CC7
- PEDALS, RUDDER, installation (See Sub-section CF)| — —
- ‘PITOT HEAD, for rudder “@’" feel system, installation| 1 — —
. _  (Drg. No.10-20 CF 8443)
2BE/15185 | AS.5418/14 "CLIP, “ P " securing bonding leads 1o pitdt pipes 1 — C
28BE/14212 | AS.5418/16 CLIP, *' P " securing bonding leads to pitdt pipes 7 — C
Attachments for AS.3M81/14C or AS.3181/16C,
Clip :—
28D/9436920 ) A2SMC Bolt, 2 BA . 1 - C
28M/10288| AGS.2001/C/ Nut, 2 BA 1 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CC12

(Issued with AL.72) CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Clafss
. o
Ref. Ne. Parg No. . — Oescription r:f‘f" Spr:caiiil::l:il; " S?rre F:‘a‘;e
1 2°3 4:5°s LH
FLIGHT REFUELLING
27FRf3632 | FRS.175/H/[Series 5 CONNECTOR, pipe, lightweight at rudder " @™ [ 2 — P iCCé
feel pitdt pipes below cockpit floor
(For Spares see AP.4515U VYol. 3,
- Part 1)
DHS.160/F/35 COUPLING hose, for pitdt pipes below cackpit | 2 E7.GRS | LM [CCé
: :  floor, £ ofd x # ifd x 3”5 long
o Atcachrnent.s for DHS. 160{F{35 Couplmg -
28E{19823 |SP.91/G Clip, adjustab[e 2 — C
SK/3392 | AS.3360/C5C LEAD, bondmg, flexible for pitét pipes . 2 — C
5K{3403 | AS.3360/Cé6C LEAD, tonding, flexible for pitdt pipes ... 2 — C
13872 |10-20 CF 9485A/ND PIPE, rudder * @ " feel pitdt, below cockpic floor 1 — C |CCé
13871 |10-20 CF 9491ND PIPE, rudder Q" feel pitdt, below cockpit, floor | 1 — C |CCé
13873 |10-20 CF 9031A/1 PITGT r‘udder “@" feel, assembly . 1 — P |CCé
: " Spares for :(—
17181 |10-20 CF 14011 BLOCK clamp, heater coil 1 — C |CCs
17180 |10-20 CF 14013 BLOCK, clamp, heater coil > (Mod. 967) 1 — C |CCé
17182 |10-20 CF 14015 'BLOCK, clamp, heater coil 1 —_ C |CCé
Atmchmems for 10-20 CF 14011, 10-20 CF 14013
and 10-20 CF 14015, Block :—
28D/1010029 | A25/6B Bolt. 4 BA . 2 — C
28M/10327 | AGS.2002/8/1 Nut, 4 BA . 2 — c
28W[9412401 |SP.10/B Washer : 2 — C
28D/1007975 | ASA2421C _BQLT, ‘2 BA 1 - C
28D/9709461 | AS.1242{3C BOLT, 2 BA}Securing pitt half castings ... | 1 — C
28D/1214033 | AS.1242/11C BOLT, 2 BA e . 1 — C
10093 [10-20 CF 5493 BRACKET, clamp support 1 - C |CCh
— COIL, heater (See Sub-section EBC) 3 — —
10094 |10-20 CF 9077 FERRULE, 2 BA (Securing pitét half castmgs) 3 — C |CCo
Attachments for 10-20 CF 9031A/1, Pitdt 1=
28D1007976 | AS.1242/4C Bolt, 2 BA . . 6 — C
10095 (10-20 CF 8407 Gasket : 3 — C jCCe
10-20 CF 9563A Plate washer, a.ssern'bly 1 — — |CCé
10-20 CF 8385 PI._AT_E. F:larnp,fcable seals at Sen. 1487, 10 SWG .., 1 L72 LM {CC1
Attachments for 10-20 CF 8385, Plate :—
28D{1010039 | A2S/7C Bolt, 2 BA (Lock to DHS, 514{0) 2 - C |
28W /3419447 |SP.4(C Washer, tab : . - 2 — C
— “ G " POT rudder system, installation 1 F7.GRS | — |CC4
: . (Drg. No.10-20 CF 10087} (Mod. 643)
. Spares for :—
28EM4207 | AS.5418/4 CLIP P | SUpporting viscous damper, pressure | 1 - <
. pipe
DHS,160/F/35 COUPLING hose, I ofd x 3" i/d x 3"Slong [ 2 | F7.GRS | LM |CC4
Attachments for DHS, 160,!’3,’35 Coupllng —
28E/19823 (SP.S1/G Cllp, ad;ustable . .- 4 —_ c
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Page CC13

{lssued with A,L.62)

Clafss
- o
Ref. No. Pare No. i _ . Qascription ';lf: ' SpTcai;’i:;It.iLn S;:'re Phlla‘;e
1§2f3-4}s;s§ LM,
DHS.15%/AN15 :_COUPLING hose, for wviscous damper suction 1 F7.GRS | kM | CC7
: o pipe, 17 ofd x " ild x 1*5 long
. (Mod. $43)
DHS5.159/Cf15 SCOUPLING hose, for viscous damper pressure 1 F7.GRS { M | CC7
' " pipe, §” ofd x 3" i{d x 175 long
S (Mod. 643)
;'Attachmencs for DHS.159/Af15 or DHS,159/C/f15,
: - Coupling—
2BE{10154 | AGS.605/00 éCIlp, nd|ustab|e 2 —_ C
- }COUPLING, pipe. viscous damper group 1 — -—
D © (Mod. 643}
28F12503 | AGS.1213/B EBOLT, banjo 2 —_ C
28F{9439533 | AGS.1129/B 'CONE, :banjo 2 — C
28F(9428453 | AGS.1186/B ESEAI.L, bonded 4 — C
10-20 CF 9895A EMOUNTING, pilot's seat, cfw controls, assembly 1 — — | €C3
: (Mod, 592)
: - Spares for;i—

5438 | 10-20 CF 4703 jADJUSTER 1” BSF, for chain tension 1 _ C |ca
2A/9500466 - ‘BEARING, ball for “ G weight lever 1 — C
2A/9500418 ~ BEARING, ball, for sprocket lever, assembly| 1 — c

10-20 CF 4665A/ND :BRACKET, puiley, assembly 1 — — |l cea
. © Spares fori—
5588 | 10-20 CF 4667 BRACKET, pulley 1 — C | CC3
5632 | DHS.784/45 :PULLEY, 50 dia. 1 — C [ CC3
© 0D Spares fori—
2A/9501471 | SKEFKO.401458 " BEARING, ball 1 —_— C [ CC3
2969 | DHS.793 " PLATE, retaining .- 1 - C | cci
EAuachrnents for DHS.793, Plate:—
2BD{8308 | AS.1242/3C ' Belt, 2 BA . 3 - C
28M1006473 | A27/CT -Na:.|t, 2 BA . 3 — C
2968 | DHS.804 TPULLEY, 35 dia. 1 - P |cce
St Spares fori—
2A[9501471 | SKEFKO.401458 EBEARING ball 1 -_— C | CC3
2969 | DHS.793 " PLATE, retaining 1 - C | CC3
* Attachments for DHS, 793 Plate,
28D/8308 | AS.1242/3C fBoIt, 2 BA . 3 -_ C
28M/1006473 | A27/CT ©TNat, 2 BA . 3 —_— C
: Ateachmencs for DHS. 734)‘45 or DHS 801
T 1 Pulley:—

5589 | 10-20 CF 4857 ‘Balt, speclal ;" BSF and 1" BSF, pulleyspmdle 1 — C | CC3
28M 13122 | A27/GS 'Nut, 5” BSF . 1 - c
2BM 14555 | AS8/NS ‘Nut, }” BSF 1 _ c
2BP/1007741 | SP.9/C8 . Pin, split 1 — v

jAtuchments for 10-20 CF 4665A)‘ND Bracket —
280/1011242 | A2S{7E ‘Bolt, 1 BSF - S — c
2801010031 | A25/8E ‘Bojt, 1" BSF 1 —_ C
28D/1011246 | A2S/11E ‘Bolt, 1 BSF 1 — <
28M/1011467 | A2T/ES ‘Nut, 3 BSF 3 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin, split ... 3 —_ C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CC14

(lssued with A.L.62) CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Class
Ref. No. pace No. — Deripten N [somaeernl [ siare | Rlee
1;1:3.‘5556} LM
1800 | 10-20 CF 5117A -.CABLE rudder adjuster to * @' pot layshaft, | 1 — C | eC3
© 1 . - assembly
}Attachments for 10-20 CF 5117A, Cable:—
2BDf16561 | ASYIE Bolt, }” BSF 1 —_ C
28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, 1” BSF 1 — c
28P/1007741 [ SP.9/C8 Pin, split: 1 - <
2801 | 10-20 CF 5119A ;CABLE ‘rudder adjuster to “ @ "’ pot layshaft, 1 - C |CC3
: © o assembly
EAttachmants for 10-20 CF 5119A, Cable:—
2802 | 10-20 CF 4963 iBoIt 2 BA . 1 — C |CC3
2BMIM 2 | AZFICS ‘Nut, 2 BA . 1 — C
28P[1007741 | SP.9/CB éPm spllt 1 — c
1803 | 10-20 CF 5121A 5CABI.E rudder “ @ " pot layshaft aft of front | 1 — C [ CC3
Lo . spar, Starboard, assembly
§Acuchmems for 10-20 CF 5121A, Cable:~
28D/16561 | ASIfIE ‘Bolt, 4" BSF . 1 - o
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut, J;" BSF 1 - C
28P[1007741 | $P.9/C8 _fPiri splif 1 —_ C
2804 | 10-20 CF 5123A :CABLE. rudder “ @'’ pot layshaft afe of front| 1 - C | CC3
© . spar, Port, assembly
EAcr.achmencs for 10-20 CF 5123A, Cable:—
10860 | 10-20 CF 7903 ‘Bolt, spetial, 2 BA 1 — C | cC3
28MAM I | A27/CS ‘Nut, 2 BA .. 1 — C
28P{1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin, splic 1 - c
27KB[340 | AS.924/76P _fCHAIN, {Assemble with nut, bolt and split pin 1 — C
_ T AS.168/2, Ref. No. 27KB;157)
5437 | 10-20 CF 4691 -'DRUM, ‘cable, feel system 1 — C | cc3
}Attachrnents for 10-20 CF 4691, Drum to
b . Layshaft :—
9820 | DHS.432/11E EBoit. i” BSF 1 — C | CC3
10862 | DHS.432/13E :Bolt, 1” BSF 1 - ¢ | ccy
28D{1011244 | A25/9E ‘Bolt, §* BSF 1 — C
28D/1011246 | A25{11E ‘Bolt, }” BSF 1 — c
28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, 1 BSF 3 - c
2B8P/1007741 | SP.9/CB :Pini, split 3 — C
10-20 CF 2869 "FORK, fitting at head of seat mounting 1 Les | — | cc3
{Attachrnents for 10-20 CF 2869, Fork:—
28D/16399 | AS7(54 :Bol, g” BSF 2 — C
18D/15530 | A57/8) éBoft, 3 BSF 4 —_ C
28M/14440 | AS8{IT le.ir.. %” BSF [ — C
10861 | 10-20 CF 7839 EGUARD cable . 1 — C | CC3
';Attacbments for 10-20 CF 7339 Guard —_
280/9133014 | A25113C ‘Bolt, 2 BA .. 1 — C
28M/13121 { AZZ/CS ‘Mut, 2 BA . 1 . C
28P/1007741 | sP.9jC8 Pin, sput' 1 - c
10-20 CF 4961 EGUARD, cable ... 2 L7 — | €C3
| Attachments for 10-20 CF 491, Guard:i—
28D/9133014 | A25{13C ‘Bolt, 2 BA (Note:—One guard is assembled in{ 1 — C
© . 1 conjunction with cable drum)
RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS
IN FUSELAGE

Page CCI15
(tssued with A.L.62)

Chf.ss
Rel, Mo. Pare Mo. _ _ Descriptian ':If?' sp?:i;e‘:;:m SlE’rl'e F:ﬁ:“
1:2:3 4;5}6: LM.
5449 | 10-.20 CF 1893 .GUARD cable . 1 — C | CC3
‘Attachmenzs for 10-20 CF 1893 Guard —
28DH3LR | A2BISG ‘Bolt, 4" BSF 1 - c
8MA322 | A27/GS ‘Nut, &” BSF 1 —_- c
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 _'Pin, split 1 — C
5447 | 10-20 CF 46714 'GUARD cable, assembly . 1 —_ C | CC3
_Atta.chments for 10-20 CF 4671A, Guard —_
28D/9133011 | A25/2C ‘Balt, 2 BA . 1 —_ c
10863 | 10-20 CF 7349 EGUARD cable . 1 — C [ cce3
-Attachmencs for 10-20 CF 7349 Guard as for
1 DHS. 784/45 or DHS. 801, Pulley
. {See Page CC13)
5441 | 10-20 CF 4677 EGUARD ¢hain 9 — C | CC3
;'Auachmenu for 10-20 CF 4677 Guard —
2BD{8312 | AS.1242/8C ‘Balt, 2 BA . 2 — C
2BMM3121 | A27]CS fNut, 2 BA 2 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 §P.n Spllt 2 — C
5442 | 10-20 CF 4679 EGUARD chain 1 — C | CC3
fAtf.achments for 10-20 CF 4679, Guard i—
28DM010030 | A25/7C fBoit 2 BA 2 — C
28M/13121 | A27/CS ‘Nut, 2 BA . 2 — C
26P11007741 | SP.9/C8 ‘Pin, spllc 2 —_ c
5435 ] 10-20 CF 4683A ELAYSHAFT rudder and feel, assembly 1 — P CC3
D! 1 . Spares fari—
10-20 CF 4689 "PRUM, cable . . 1 10TD298 | — | €C3
- Attachments for 10—20 CF 4689 Drurn —
26FC400 | DHS.94/8/195 :Pin, ¥ dia. ground steel 2 — C | cCy
10-20 CF 4693 'SPIGOT, " BSF 1 5.9 | — | cc3
10-20 CF 4843 ‘SPIGOT, £ BSF . 1 5.96 — | CcC3
gAu:achments for 10-20 CF 4693 or 10-20 CF
Col L 4B43, Spigotr—
28M/1011470 | A27/GT “Nu, 4" BSF 1 - C
50-20 CF 4695 'SPROCKET, rudder and feel .. 1 Les | — | ces
: Attachments for 10-20 CF 4695, Sprocket —
27FC{400 | DHS.94/8{198 ng ]T” dia. ground steel 2 — C | CcC3
10-20 CF 4687ND I ITUBE, 1" ofd X 16 SWG x 620" long| 1 L.63 — | €C3
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 4683A, Layshaft -
2A/9500466 — ‘Bearing, ball . - . . 1 — c
28M/13122 | A27/GS 'Nyt, F” BSF 2 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/CS ‘Pin, split 2 — C
5436 | 10-20 CF 5441 ] 2 - C {cc3

RESTRICTED

‘Washer, ‘abutment




Page CC16

{lssued with A.L. 62)

FLYING CONTROLS

RESTRICTED
CONTROLS
IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Class
. of
Ral. No. Part No. — — Description ’::’ SpTc.itﬁec:l:ilon Sr.::e F:I';'_’
15153:455-_65 LM
5445 | 10-20 CF 4661A/1 ELEVER assembly .. 1 — Cc [cc3
: - Spares for —
10-20 CF 710% BUSH N 592 — [CC3
'Attachments for 10-20 CF 4661Af1 Lever——
28D/14011 | A30/13G ‘Bolt, " BSF o U C
28M/3122 | A27/GS ‘Nut, &” BSF 1 — c
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 3Pm split 1 — C
14964 {1020 CF 9899A QLEVER "G' weight, assembly {Mod. 592) 1 — P [cc3
s . Spares for:—
2A/9500466 — 'BEARING, ball 1 — c
2965 | DHS.800 ‘PLATE, retaining . 1 — C | Cc3
‘Attachments for DHS.800, Plate.
285/6545 | A33/B6 . Screw, 4 BA ... 3 —_ C
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 9899A, Lever:—
28D/13116 | A30/24G ‘Bolt, i7" BSF 1 - c
28D/14357 | A20/27G ‘Bolt, 4" BSF 1 - c
28M/13122 | A27/GS Nut, &" BSF 2 - c
28P/1007741 [ SP.9/C8 Pin, split: 2 — c
5453 | 10-20 CF 4681A LEVER, 'sprocket 1 — C | CQa3
. Spares for —
2419500418 — BEAR!NG, ball 1 — c
;Amchmems for 10-20 CF 4681 A. Lever:—

5587 | 10-20 CF 4699 ‘Bokt, special, & BSF 1 -— C | CcC3

5586 | 10-20 CF 4697 Pin, special tapped. ;" BSF 1 — C | CC3

5431 {10-20 CF 1813A -_MOUNTING. seat assembly ... 1 _— P CC3

: : Spares fori—
DHS.419/2/1/-950 BUSH, plain ... 2 | DTDA97| — | CC3
DHS.419/2/1/17-433 'BUSH, phin ... 2 | OTDA97| — | cC3
5439 | 10-20 CF 4847 NUT, chain adjuster, 3” BSF, RH. 1 — c |cc3
5440 | 10-20 CF 4849 “NWT, chain adjuster, }* BSF, L.H. 1 — c |cc3
10-20 CF 4835 ‘PIECE, distance, for sprocket lever ... 1 L.64 — | cC3

5584 | 10-20 CF 5439 RING, abutment, for sprocket lever ... 1 _ C | CC3

5585 | 10-20 CF 5437 ‘RING, abutment, for sprocket lever ... 1 - c | cc3

5406 | 10-20 CF 2547 'SHIM, for spracket lever assembly 1 - c | cC3

4689 |10-20 CF 2797A ::SPROCKET assembly 1 -—-_ C tCcCy

Do . Spares for:i—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO.402266 BEARING, ball . 1 — C | CC3
;Actachmqnts for 10-20 CF 2797A Sprocket —_—
28D/16647 | A57/10 ‘Bolt, §” BSF STV UURO B | - c
28M[14833 | AS8/IS ‘Nit, 37 BSF 1 — C
28P{1007741 § SP.9/CS ';Pin} spn:f_ 1 — C
5452 | 10-20 CF 4685 :'SPROCI(ET “@" feel unit N — C | cc3
;Attachments for 10~-20 CF 4685, Sprocket —

5454 [ 10-20 CF 1811 "Bolt, sperial, 1" BSF 4 — c {cc3
28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, }* BSF 4 — c
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin, split ... .. 4 - c

RESTRICTED — - e

R T TR VWA PR,




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Page CCt7
(lssued with A.L.62)

Class
Ret. Mo, Pare o _ Dexripion N ot | sre | e
1:2°3 4:5:6° M
5433 | 10-20 CF 4655A :SUPPORT, layshaft, assembly .. 1 — P [ CC3
C Spares for:—
2A/9500466 — 'BEARING, ball 1 — c
10-20 CF 4659 ‘BUSH .. 2 54 — | CC3
DHS.419/2/G"*-870 ‘BUSH - 1 —_ — | CC3
5434 | 10-20 CF 1809 "PLATE, bearing retainer . e ] — C | CC3
'Attachments for 10-20 CF 1809, Plate -
285/6545 | A33/B6 ‘Screw, 4 BA . 3 — C
Astachments for 10-20 CF 4655A Support —_
28041011248 | A25{16E Boft, {” B8SF - 1 — C
28D/7002440 | A25/18E :Boh: 1”7 BSF 2 — C
28MH 011467 | AZTES ‘Nut, :}"’ BSF 3 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 fPrn, spllt 3 —— C
5443 | 10-20 CF 4853 -TRUN NION, &" BSF, R.H. - 1 —_— C |CC3
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 4353 Trunnion —_
28M/13122 | A27/GS ‘Nut, #” BSF . 1 - o
28Pf1007741 | SP.9/C8 “Pin, split 1 — C
28W[9419403 | SP.13/G ZWasher _ 1 — c
5446 | 10-20 CF 7111 ETRUNNION £ BSF, L.H. e . 1 — [ ol |
“Attachments for 10-20 CF 7111, Trunnion:—
28M 13122 | A27/Gs ‘Nut, 4" BSF . % — <
28P{1007741 | $P.9/C8 Pin, split 1 - ¢
28V 9419403 | SP13/G :Washer: 1 — C
10-20 CF 53H1A ;WEIGHT *G," assembly 1 — — | CC3
S {For Spares use 10-20 CF 8727A,"ND)
5444 | 10-20 CF 8727A/ND 'WEIGHT,  G.” assembly (Spares condition) | 1 - c
:Atr.achments for 10-20 CF 5391A, Woeight:—
28D/17195 | AS9/20C ‘Bott, 2 BA v 1 — C
28D/17121 | AS9/21C Bolt, 2 BA | 1 — c
28M 13121 | A27)CS ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 2 — C
28PH007741 | SP.9/CB - Pin, spllt . 2 —_ C
';Atr.achrnents for 10-20 CF 9395A Mountlng _—
28D/17237 | A59/15) ‘Bolt, 3* BSF e 1 - <
28020153 | A59/20) ‘Bolt, 3" BSE 1 —_ c
13219 | A59/20)/DHS.514/D ‘Bole, 3 BSF ... .. 1 — ¢ [cez
10859 | 10-20 CF 7245 ‘Bolt, special; 3" BSF ... 1 —_— c [cc2
28M{1011476 | A27/)S Nut, 4 BSF ... 2 —_ C
28M/14833 | ASE/)S ‘Nut, 3" BSF 1 - c
28P{1007741 | SP.9{C8 Pim, split: - 3 —_ c
5183 | DHS.402/) Seal, bonded 1 — c |cc2
28W 9419477 | SP.15¢) éWa-\shér . 3 — C
10-20 S14805A/ND EPIPE pressure, viscous damper at control column t — PC [CC7
' :  (Mod. 64
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CC18

(Issued with A.L.62)

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Class
Rel. No. Part No. _ — Daseription ';’;'-f" Sp:‘c‘i?i:;::)n S:E:}e ';L'Q‘f
1;1;3 4-:51_&; (3]
10-205 14803ND PIPE sucuun, viscous damper, ac control column 1 — PC | CC7
. {Mod. 643)
15433 | 10-20 CF 9949A “Q" POT asseml:vly {Mod. 643) 1 — P | CC4
- Spares for:—
10-20 CF 5713 CAGE roller, assembly ... 1 — — | CC4
. Spares fori—
26DL/11147 | 10-20 CF 3885 BUSH - 2 — C | CCc4
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 5713 Cage —_
18D/191468 | A26/5C Bolt, 2 BA . 3 — C
10-20 CF 1917 ‘Gasket (" thick, KLINGERIT) 1 — LM | CC4
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/Cft ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 6 — C
2BF/9429636 | AGS.1186/3 Seal bonded 6 — C
10-20 CF 5717A CAGE roller. assembly .. 1 — - | CC4
© ¢ Spares for (—
26DL/11147 | 10-20 CF 3885 : BUSH 2 — C | CC4
Attachménts for 10-20 CF 5717A Cage —
10858 | A26/1C/DHS.514/D _:Bolt 2 BA . " & — C | CCe
15435 | 10-20 CF 10095A EELBOW assernbly {Mod. 643} ... . 1 —_ C |CC4
iAttachments for 10-20 CF 10095A, Elbow ==
28079436920 | A25/1C ‘Bolt, 2 BA . E) — C
28079133011 | A2572C ‘Bolt, 2 BA ... 2 — <
5605 | 10-20 CF 5021 ‘Gasket 1 — c |cc4
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 Nut, 2 BiA 2 - <
10-20 CF 1915 @GASKET, under seal housing . 1 - LM | CC4
P (4" thick, KLINGERIT)
15434 | 10-20 CF 10091A EPIPE asSembly {Mod. 643) - 1 — C | CC4
éAttachments for 10-20 CF 100914, Pipe —_—
28D/9436920 | A25/1C ‘Bolt, 2 BA . - 5 - c
5605 | 10-20 CF 5021 }Gasket ; 1 — Co[cce
10-20 CF 3B47A/ND EPISTON “@" pot, assembly .. 1 — — | cce
: . Spares for ;—
10-20 CF 3849 PlSTON bare 1 L.122 — | CC4
10-20 CF 5487 RING seal retaining .. - 1 L72 — | CC4
_ {For Spares use 10-20 CF 3731ND)
5591 | 10-20 CF 8731ND RING seal retaining (Spares condition) . 1 — C
5592 | 10-20 CF 3853A : SEAI.. assembly 1 — C | CcC4
EAtta.chments for 10-20 CF 3847A,r' ND P|ston —
28D/1011335 | A26/38 ‘Bokt, 4 BA . e | 2 — c
2BD/1011466 | A26{3C ‘Bolt, 2 BA ... 2 — C
28M/10287 | AGS.2001/B/1 ‘Nit, 4 BA .. 22 - C
18M/10288 | AGS.2001/CH ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 2 — C
28F(9433483 | AGE.1186/2 ‘Seal, bonded n — cC
2BF/9429636 | AGS.1186(3 ‘Seal, 2 -_ C

bonded

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Page CC19
(Issued with A.L.69}

Class
Ret. N, Pare No. _ — N ot sore | Gl
1.2 3 4:5'6& LM
10-20 CF 5023 PLATE, rigging 1 L.72 -— | CC4
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 5023 P!ate —
2809133011 | A25{2C Bolt, 2 BA ... 2 —_ c
28M[1006473 | A27/CT Nut, 2 BA ... 2 — C
9490 | 10=-20 CF 3863A -PLUWG-END, for connection tube 1 — C | CC4
5601 | 10-20 CF 4415 RING, retaining, for ram seal ... 1 — C | CC4
5593 | 10-20 CF 3B&5A ROD, conneceing, piston, assembly 1 — P | CC4
' Spares for :—
5971 | TORRINGTON B.88 - BEARING, needle roller . 2 — C
Atxachments for 10-20 CF 3865A, Rod —
5598 | 10-20 CF 3869 Bearing . 2 — C | CC4
5594  10-20 CF 5001 _Baolt, special, 2 BA 1 - C | CC4
5596 | 10-20 CF 3873 - Bolt, special, 2 BA 1 — C | CC4
5595 | 10-20 CF 5003 -Nut, special, 2 BA 1 — C | CC4
55971 10-20 CF 3875 “Nut, special, barrel, 2 BA 1 e C | CC4
5599} 10-20 CF 3871 Washer, speciai 4 —_ C§CC4
— ROLLER, group ... 1 — —
5603 10-20 CF 4413 BOLT, special ... 4 — C | CC4
28D{11847 | AS.2504/8C BOLT, 2 BA ... 2 — C
28M/5808573 | A27/CS NUT, 2 BA 6 — C
28P{952761% | SP.9OJC7 PEN, split (SP.9/C8) ... [ — C
10-20 CF 3889A . ROLLER, assembly ... 6 — — | Cc4
2A[9500409 — BEARING, ball (3110—99—950—0409) 1 - C
5602 10-20 CF 3891ND HOUSING 1 — C | cce
28W /9419402 | SP.A3/C WASHER 4 — C
DOWTY SEALS :
27QA(309 SP.900C22 SEAL, ring 1 — C | CC4
DOWTY SEALS
27QA{307 SP.900CHM7 SEAL rmg 1 — C i CC4
131581 10-20 CF 9525 SEAL, ram, assemhly 1 — C | CC4
26FN/32851 DHS.180. Mk. 3/X “TAG, retaining, ring locking 1 — C | CC4
9489 | 10-20 CF 3851 “TUBE, ram, 1}” o/d x 14 SWG x 7” 70 Iong 1 — C | CC4
Attachments for 10-20 CF 3861, Tube :(—
28D{13905 | A30{18C Baic, 2 BA ... P — C
28M/5808573 | A27|CS Nut, 2 BA .. 2 — C
28Pf9527519 | SP.90/C7 Pin, sp!it {5P.9/C8) P — C
28F/9429636 | AGS.1186/3 Washer, sealing 8 — C
"Attachments for 10-20 CF 9949A Q“ Pot :—
10-20 CF 4997A ‘Bolt, assembly .. . 1 — — | CC4
5607 | 10-20 CF 4999ND Balt, special, ,-':,” 8SF 1 — C | CC4
28N/9156370 | SP.21 Nipple, tubrication t — C
28D/13855 | A30/4G Boft, ;” BSF 2 — c
10-20 CF BS77 Link 2 $.510 — | CC4
2WBM3122 | AZTIGS Nut, & BSF 3 —_ C
28P/952761% | SP.90JCT -Pin, split {SP.9/C8§) 3 — C
26DV 16604 | DHS.69/FF Shim, laminated, Actewell 2 — C | CC4
14956 | 10-20 CF 97294 ROD, cannection, centrol ecolumn to * G " restrictor 1 — P cC1
unit, assembly (Mod. 592)
10-20 CF 4483A EYE-END, assembly .. 1 — - 1 CC1
2A/9500466 —_ BEARING, ball (3110—99—950—0466) 1 — C
10-20 CF 4509ND EYE-END, bare 1 L.&3 — | €1
10=20 CF 5429 -FORK-END, at control colurnn 1 $.96 — | €1
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CC20 Sea Vixen Mk. 1
(Issued with A.L.69) CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE
Cla{ss
. o
Ref. Ne. Part No. — Description f:g’ s pr:c.i:iec:lcai::n Sr::e F;\?;f
1.1 458" LM
2BM/1007404 | A27/IT NUT, ¥ BSF. 1 — C
26FN{1054 | 4 CF 467 NUT, 1i.” BSF 1 — C |
26DV (6841 | DHS.94/5/115 PIN," 5" dia., ground steel 1"’15 Iong 3 — C | Ccq
10-20 CF 4481 -PLUG END 1 L.65 — | CC
26FNJ1055 | 4 CF 459 ‘SCREW, adjuster 1 — C | cc1
10-20 CF 9863ND TUBE 170 ojd x 18 SWG 1 Léd or [ LM | CC1
: L.55
-Attachmants for 16-20 CF 97294, Rod :(—
2BD/14127 | A30/7G Bolt, ;" BSF 1 — C
2793 | 10-20¢ CF 5081 Bolt, 2 BA ... . 1 — C jcc2
28M/5808571 | A27/GS MNut, {7 BSF 1 — c
2794 | 10-20 CF 5083 :Nut, barrei . . 1 - C | cc2
2BP{9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, spllt [SP 9fC8} 1 — C
13572 | 10-20 CF 2977A1 _ROD' connection, rudder pedals and actuating mech- Z — P [ CCt
oo . anism, assembly
10-20 CF 2975 'FORK END, L.H. 1 5.96 — | CCt
10-20 CF 2973 :FORK-E_ND R.H. 1 5.96 — | <t
10 CF 2973 jNUT, i" BSF, LH. .. 1 L.64 — | CC1
2216 | DHS.383/) ‘NUT, :” BSF, R.H. .. 1 - C | Ccct
6 CF 4877 PLUG-END, LH. 1 — — jca
6 CF 4878 FLUG-END, R.H. 1 — — | C
26FCj6751 | DHS.94/5/90 PIN, 37 dia., ground steel 4 — C | CC1
10-20 CF 9559ND “TUBE, }” o/d x 17 SWG ... . 1 L.63 — | CC1
‘Attachiments. for 10-20 CF 2977A/4, Rod :—
2975 | -3 CF 27 Bol, special... - 2 — (S R alay]
2976 | 6-3 CF 25 iPini. sbecial ol 2 — C |cc
2806 } 10-20 CF 5073 RQD; tension, connectmg rudder adjuster cables ... 2 — C |cc2
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 5073, Rod :—
28M/1006473 | A27/CT Nut, 2 BA, R.H. 1 — C
28M13253 | A27/CTL Nut, 2 BA, L.H. 1 — C
15883 | 10-2¢ CF 10175A/ND .SE:AL* cable. a‘:iieron cop. stn. 148", Port, assembly 1 —_ C I CC
: : (Matched pair)
10-20 CF 8399 SEAL, engraved CAT 1 PTFE — | €
10-20 CF 83%7 SEAL, engraved "B " .- 1 PTFE — | €
15881 | 10-20 CF 10171A/ND SEAL cable aﬁeron top, stn, 1487, snarboard assembly 1 —_ C | cct
{Matched pair)
10-2¢ CF 8389 SEAL engraved " C " y 1 PTFE — | CCt
10-20 CF 8391 SEAL, engraved “ D n 1 PTFE — { CC1
15878 | 10-20 CF 10165A/ND SEAL, cibls, rudder, stn. 1487, Port. a.:;sernbl;,r 1 — C |Ccc
Co (Matched pair}
10-20 CF 1553 SEAL, engraved E" 1 PTFE — | CC1
10-20 CF 1551 SEAL, engraved “ G~ 1 PTFE — 1 CCy
15879 [ 10-20 CF10167A/ND SE_AL', cable, ‘tailplane, top, stn. 148", Starbeard 1 — C 1 CCt
. ] assembly {Matched pair)
10-20 CF 1873 SEAL engraved " H -’ 1 PTFE — | €t
10-20 CF 1871 SEAL, engraved )™ . 1 PTFE — |
15880 | 10-20 CF 10169A/ND SEAL, cable, tailplane‘ fower, stn, 148" Port assembly 1 — c e
: {Matched pair}
10-20 CF 1877 SEAI. engraved KT 1 PTFE — i
10-20 CF 1875 . SEAL, engraved " L" . 1 PTFE — {c
15882 | 10-20 CF10173A/ND SEAI.. cable aileron, lower, stn. 148", Starboard 1 —_ C 1CCt
. assembl},r (Matched pair)
10-20 CF 8395 SEAL, engraved “ M . 1 PTFE — |
10-20 CF 8393 SEAL, ehgraved "N 1 PTFE — | CCt
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1
CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Page CC21
{lssued with A.L.69)

Cla{ss
o
Ref. Mo, Part Mo. . — Description ':;;' s;:;éi;:; o Sr:rre .:l.r:.
1:2°3 4.5 & LM
8354 |10-20 CF 7507A, STRUT, spring, ' G " restrictor unit, assembly 1 — P |CCé
: ' Spares for :—
10-20 CF 5711 - BARREL, strut . 1 DTD.298 | — | CCé
2790 | 10-20 CF 44994, - CAP-END, for strut barrel assembiy 1 - C | CCs
10-20 CF 4503 . BUSH, {Type 45M) . 1 PTFE — | CCs
10-20 CF 4501 ‘CAP-END . . 1 L.64 — | CCs
2791 | 10-20 CF 5383A EYE-END, assembly 1 -— P | CCs
2A/9500466 — ) BEARING, ball (3110-99—930—0466) 1 - C
10-20 CF $385ND ° . EYE-END, bare . 1 5.96 — | CCé
28Mf1007404 | A27UT NUT, " BSF. 1 —_ C
2787 | 10-20 CF 4489A/ND ' PISTON assembly t — C | CCé
10-20 CF 4491 PISTON " i 5.1 — | CCe
10-20 CF 5387 ROD, piston, " BSF 1 L.6d — | CCé
2789 | 10-20 CF 4495 ‘RING, packing, under piston 1 — C | CCs
2788 | $0-20 CF 5389 SPRIMNG, piston return, 9 SWG ... 1 —_ C [ CCo
Attachments for 10-20 CF 7507A, Strut :—
28D14218 | A30/3G Bolt, " BSF 1 —_ o
2793 { 10-20 CF 5081 Bolt, 2 BA (Mod. 592} . 1 - C | CC2
14958 | 10-20 CF 95305 MNut, barrel, 2 BA {Mod. 592) ... 1 - C | CC2
28M/5808571 | A27/GS Nug, " BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 | 3P.90;CT Pin, splic (SP.3/C8) 1 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CC22
{lssued with A.L.69)

CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Ref. No.

Parc No.

Crescription

172 3 4.5 6:

No.

aff

Material
Spacification

Plate
Na.

RESTRICTED




QILDYLSY

ADVI3SNd NI STOYLNOD DNIATL

[os v

STOYINOD 1”32

2D

10 20 CF IM1A {MOD.B66 - FOR USE ON FRE-MOD. 316 AXZ)
10,20 CF 100374 (MOD_ 463 - FOR USE ON MOD. 416 A/C.)
CONTROL COLUMN

710.20 CF 10165A/ND

10. 20 CF 1OITIAIND

10.20CF 8389 10.20CF B39

Y S10.2Q CFIS5I

DHS94/3/56 PIN®
10,20 CF 4987
WASHER, SADDLE

e

. I0.20CF 1871 710,20 CF1a73
D CONNECT :

2)020%2 yaga ON 10.20 CF IOISTA/ND

I020CF4483A EYE-END ASSY

1320 CF4500 ND EYE-END BARE

10.20CF §429 FORK END

ACF 467 NUT

ROD CONNECTION

10.20CF 2977 ANl K20CF 4488 PLUKG END

OHS 94/5/u5 PIN I0.20CF 1877 10.20 CF 1875

10,20 CFI553

10,20 CF 1OI75A/ND

—_—

K020 CF 2975 FORK END L.H. 4CF459 SCREW ADJUSTER

10.20CF 2973 FORK END R.H.  #
6CF 4877 PLUG END LH ==
&CF 4078 PLUG END RH

I0CF 2973 NUT

10,20 CF LOI69A/ND

e S 10.20 CF B3935 (0.20 CF 8393

10,20 CF B397

DHS 383 [J NYT
DHS 94/5/90 PIN
020 CF 9559 ND TUBE

10,20 CF 130554 (MOD. 643)
GEARING TAIL PLANE UNIT

Sez Plate CC.5.

L
W20CF 5077
e

WASHER ‘Q

\@

020 CF 5079 10.20 CF 10061 A (MOD. 543)
PIECE DISTANCE PITOT HEAD FOR RUDDER GEARING AILERON UNIT ‘Q° POT ASSEMBLY
Q' FEEL SYSTEM {(REF) See Plate CC.8. RUDDER SYSTEM {REF)

10.20 CF IO173A/ND

{0.20 CF 8399

A25/7CIDHS 514D
BOLTS

) KA 8IS

122 bid

Q3LO¥Ls3y



d341214153d

dDOVTISNd NI STOULNOD DNIATY

e 1]

STOUYINOD

oD

D

NUT BARREL D20CF9729 (REF)
10.20 CF 5083
N

NUT Q\@
10.20 CF 9905 ;

Q BOLT

10,20 CF 5081 \
T e

A

-"‘I."‘

10.20CF 50874
{REF}

F
IC20CF 5229 4
CABLE. AILERON

Q.20 CF 7507 & GEAR UNIT

(REF) KD2GCF 5227 A 10.20CF 9191

CABLE. AILERON
GEAR UNIT

CLIP

020 CF 7507
STRUT SPRING

See Plate CC.6.

K120 CF 9251A

See Plate CC.7

CABLE TAIL -PLANE
I0.20CF 5253 A

SOLY SPECIAL
D.20CF 7245
SEAL BONDED
DHS 402

CABLE TAIL-PLAME
I020CF 5141 A

BOLT
ASHIZOJIDHS 514D

BRACKET AILEROM PULLEY

WASHER

@/10.200-' 5077
=2y _PIECE.
fe o DISTANCE

0,20 CF 5079

BOLT 4
al2s/fG
DHS.5t4 /D

Detail ‘A

SEE DETAIL A’

VISCOUS DAMPER AND SUPPORT BEAM GROUP
Sce Plote CC.7—Detail B

ROD. Tension
CONNECTING
10.20 CF 5073

TR UM eag

Al GT—

10D ey

Q3LD141s3y



Sea Vixen Mk.|

RESTRICTED

Plate CC3

10.20 CF 4699

SHIM
10.20 CF 2547

BRACKET
10,20 CF 4667
PIECE, DISTANCE
10,20 CF 4835
LEVER, sprockeT GUARD, CHAIN PULLEY
I0.20CF 4681 A I020CF 4677 DHS 784/45

FORK
Q.20 CF 2869

WEIGHT 'G'ASSY
¥10,20CF 5391 &

GUARD. CABLE  BOLT
020 CF 4671A 10, 20CF 7903

DRUM, CABLE
10.20CF 4689

|
DHS $4/9 /195 PIN
10.20CF 4693 SPIGOT

CABLE
1020 CF 51214

CABLE
10,20 CF Su7A

CABLE
1I0.20CF 81234

BOLT
K20CF
4963

CABLE

10,20 CF 55194

DRUM, CABLE GUARD, CABLE
10.20 CF 4651 1020 CF 7839

DHS 432 /IIE BOLT 1D.20CF 4961
DHS 432/13E BOLT

BOLT RING. ABUTMENT SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
10.20CF 5439 OF ITEMS HARKED THUS:— %

RING, ABUTMENT BRACKET
WD20CF 5437 PULLEY, ASSY
10,20 CFasé5S AfND

[ skerko aotass
PLATE,RETAINING
DHS 793

LEVER.ASSEMBLY
10.20 CF 98994
(MOD, 592}
PLATE,
RETAINING

TRUNNION
PH5 800

10,20 CFA853

10,20 CF 4685

SKEFKO 402266

\ K20 CFIBI3 A

1020 CF 4655 A
BUSH 1020 CF 4659
BUSH DHS 419/2G /670

LEVER, ASSY.
1020 CF 4661A )
1020 CF 7109

10.20CFA849N;

ADJUSTER
1020 CF 4702

K020 CF 71t

I0.20CF 4547

WASHER
G20 CF 5441

BUSH

SPIGOT
1020 CF 4843
PIN DHS 94/8/195

P ATE,BEARING RETAINER
20 CF 1809

GUARD, CABLE
1020 CF 1993

10. 20 CF9895A{MCD. 592)

GUARD, CHAIM LAYSHAF T, ASSY

I020CF 4679 10.20 CF 4683 A
BUSH TUBE

- DHS.419/24){7-950, 1020 CE 4687 ND

TRUNNION L.

BOLT,

SPECIAL
0.20CF
4857
BOLT,SPECIAL
10.20 CFIBN PULLEY
PIN.SPECIAL OHS 801

1020 CFa697 SKEFKQ 401458
N PLATE,RETAINING
! SPROCKET . DHS 793

SPROCKET ASSY. GUARD, CABLE
IZ0CF 2797A 1020 CF 7349

MOUNTING searT, assy.

SUPPORT, LAYSHAFT ASSY

H.

OHS 419/2.0/1"433

SPROCKET
1I0.20CF 4695

MOUNTING, PILOT'S SEAT,
C/W CONTROLS, ASSEMBLY

CC.3

CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

RESTRICTED

CCJ3

[aL.24)

AL &2




Q3L21dis3y

IDOVIISNd NI STOYLNOD DNIATI

STOAdINOD P30

(e e

' 2O

SEE TEMT FOR SPAREES CONDITION
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS — &

LINK

10. 20 CF BS77

PLUG-END

10 20 CF 38637501

CAGE,ROLLER ASSY, .7
1020 CF S7174 —

BUSH
10,20 CF 3885

BOLT .
A 26/1C/DHS 514D

ROLLER ASSY
IO 20 CF 3889 A.

HOUSING
10.20 CF 3891 ND.

ELBOW ASSY.

10.20 CF 00958~
GASKET h

1020 CF 5021

E—

HO
DHS. 160/F 35

7
SEAL DOWTY
sP 900 Cf22

RING, SEAL
RETAINING )
10,20 CF 5487 % 7

PISTON ASSY @ POT
10.30 CF 3847 AJND

10 20 CF 3849 (BARE)
"‘"—-\.\__

SEAL ASSY
1020 CF 3853 A

TUBE, RAM

GASKET
1020 CF N7

CAGE, ROLLER, ASSY.
1D 20 CF 5713 A,

BUSH
10.20 CF 3885

GASKET
71020 CF 1915 . RING, RETAINING
10,20 CF 44I5

\ @‘1/&'0 gngF SO01
N |

“BOLT ASSY,

1020 CF 49974
BOLT

15, 20 CF 4595M0

"ROD, CONNECTING ASSY,
10,20 CF 38485 A

BEARING
WASHER . 10.20 CF 2869
. _|0.20 CF 387
& | "\ oY SHIM
L i @ - - 1C. 20 CF SQ03 DHS. ﬁngF
SEAL DOWT r e —— ] N @
;! i i BUSH
SPSOOCH17 F’ﬂ‘tﬁ#““\j N OHS. 418{11]40
2 - / .

"~ PIPE ASSY. ~

10 20 CF 1009A  PLATE RIGGING
! GASKET 10,20 CF 5023
10.20 CF 5021

'Q® POT ASSEMBLY

10.20 CF 99494 [MOD.643)

SEAL, RAM ASSY. |

\HOSE 10,20 CF 9525
: BOLT
DHS. 160fF 35 TAG iC.20 CF 3873
DHSIBO MK 3fX  NU
1930 CF 3875
16-30 CF 3871

{ Nl UIXIA ERS

$20 ed

3124153y



Q3LDNYLS3N

dDVIISNd NI STOULNOD DNIATY

STOUYINOD §99

pzv]
$°90

LAYSHAFT, ruposA AND TAILPLANE ASSY

BOLT

1020 CF 9869A (MOD 592) DRUM RUDDER ASSY T Y020LF 4735
1020CF 17778 - nuT
T 1020 CF 4737
I020CF g3 BUSH -

20LT. DRUM PULLEY ASSY ,/ GUARD CABLE X,
1020 CF 4127 10.20CF 99714 / 1020 CF 977% 4
NUT, ot
1020 CF 4129 e

/" CABLE RUDDER
S I020CF 5013

CABLE T/P
I020CF 5175
LEVER ASSY
- 1020CF 7581
K20 CF 8337 BUSH

TUBE DISTANCE
- I020CF 9185

ey >

o

T

AZ24UTIDHS 514 D LOCKNUT RH.

MOUNTING  ASSY

10,20 CF 10051 A

SKEFKD 402266 BEARING
1020 CF 4119

TUBE DISTANCE

s ROD ASSY ~ 1020 CFai25
LEVER ASSY s BRACKET LAYSHAFT I020CF 80434 -
1020 CF 16654 s 1020 CF 5413 |o.2g CF 8041A BARREL .
/ 1020CF 8589A/ND EYE END Hitd
SKEFKO 400602 020 CF 7625 F?RK END 1020 CF 4123
A24[TLIOHS 514/D LOCKNUT LH.

PIECE DISTAMNCE
10,20 CF 4121

YOKE ASSY WASHER
020 CF 79754

I020CF 7979 PLATE RETAINING |\

- DHS, 964/1C_ BO

h LT
T I020CF 7977  BARE
///' -

Nz g 10,20 CF 10043

STRIP FAIRLEAD

GUARD CABLE ,
020CF 1993 . CABLE TIP “\PLATE RETAIMNG\ LEVER GUIDE
ROO A . ! F
] o s ~K.20CF 5177 IR49cE 4082 poLT 1020 CF 8173
A 1020 CF 8250, ADJUSTER ™. B 3L susH
1020 CF 8249 CRANKED END -
GUARD CARLE 1020CF 7625 FORK END \CABLE RUDCER
(OO CF a3 GUARD CAB 1020 CF 8261 . OCTKNUT IZ20CF 5115

10,20 CF 5415 1020 CF 8257 LOCKNUT

1320 CF 8335 BUSH
KET MOUNTING

BRAC

LAYSHAF T OUTBOARD

¥ GEARING. TALPLANE VARIABLE UNIT SUB ASSY
IG20CF 10055A (MOD 643)

FAIRLEAD . _ |
020 CF 8263

VIEW
STRIP FAIRLEAD

oN arrow B
1020 CF 10041

ANGLE 10.20 CF 10045

| A USA 89S

02 Ry

Q31014153



Q3LOM 1S3y

3OVI13ASNd NI STOYLNOD DSNIAT

rey]
9°00

900

STTOYLNOD

CONNECTOR PIPE

BLOCK CLAMP  FRS I75{H [sERiES

GASKET 10-20 CF 8371 |
10.20 CF 8407 \ .

“x__\\.‘ \

\ % \

-
BRACKET
10.20 CF 5492

. //

FERAULE

10.20 CF 9077
PISTON
1C. 20 CF 449§
PESTON ASSY.

10.20 CF 4489 A/ND

10.20 CF 14013
10.20 cF 1ol tHOP
"0, 20 CF 14015

g —WASHER

* PIPE
10.20 CF $485 AJND
COUPLING HOSE

/ OHS.160(F. 35

i {

NUT PLATE. ASSY.
10.20 CF 6563 A,

\

PIPE
10.20 CF $491 ND

1)
PITOT, ruoben & FEEL AssY,
10.20 CF 9031 A

BARREL -~

1020 CF 4499 A
10.20 CF 4503 BUSH
10.20 CF 5711 1020 C

RING, PACKING
T K.20 CF 4495

SPRING
ROD, PISTON, 10.20 CF 5389
0. 20 CF 5367

STRUT, serme assy

10.20 CF 7507 A,

EYE-END ASSY
10.20 CF §383 A
0. 20 CF §385 ND(BARE)

1 Ml UsXIp €95

92D S1Eg

Q31014153



RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen M. | Plate CC7

PULLEY

pHS, 79720

SKEFKQ 402266 BEARING
DHSB0O PLATE RETAINING

BRACKET, ano © pOT ATTACHMENT
1020 CF 9249

BRACKET, amLeron PuLLEY assy
(020CF 92504

DAMPER AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY
GIRLING A.8210 MOD_ 643]
GIALING 4.8210/ 2 (MOD. 962}

10.20 CF 9307

GUARD. CABLE
10,20 CF 8383

SPIGOT
1020 CF 8381

10.20 CFI0Q77
T

DHS5.159Af15 DHSI59C /1S

VISCOUS DAMPER AND SUPPORT
BEAM GROUP

BRACKET, ruDDER PEDAL MTG.
I020CF 925 LH.
IO20CF 926 AH. [OPP HAND)

TUBE STAY ASSY (PORT SIDE)

020 CF 96154 WASHER SUPPCRT

020 CF 1883
K20CF F735ND SHIM

cc.7 CONTROLS cc7
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, | Plate CC8

. PULLEY SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION

. DHS 797/20 OF ITEMS MARKED THUS:\ X%
. / SKEFKO 402266 BEARING
o

DHS 800 PLATE, RETAINING
-
GUARD, CABLE
10, 20 CF IM3 PULLEY
DHS 801
SKEFKO 401458 BEARING
THS 793 PLATE, RETAINING

PLATE,NUT

10,20 CF1I909
MCOUNTING CONTROL COLUMN ASSY
10,20 CF IQ0STA {MOD. 643)

TUBE, DISTANCE

10.20 CF 8163
SPIGOT
10,20 CF B35 BUSH TUBE DISTANCE 10.20 CF 5409
HOUSING
10,20 CF 8341 BUSH t0.20 CF 8185 \ 10.20CF 8153
WASHER \\
PLATE BEARING LEVER SPLINED (©.20CF8I6l } TUBE, DISTANCE
AETAINTR 10.20 CF 8361 \ \ i BUSH 1020 CF 8167
10.20 CF 8203 . %} 1020CF3985
WASHER, SPECIAL FORK \
10,20 CF 8267 ™, WASHER
10,20 CF 8151 \ 10,20 CF 8157

WASHER "\
OHS 781/28/18 -

TUBE, DISTANCE WASHER

10,20 CF 8269 \ (.30 CF 8159
LEVER Ancup
10,20 CF 8217 - i0. 20 CF 8175

1020 CF 9411 BUSH

WASHER
10,20 CF 827¢ ‘ll'\fgsziéEgFS;EﬁglAL
HUT, SPECIAL //—/
10.20 CF 8219 DRUM, AILERON
. GEARING ASSY.
WASHER AWk 10,20 CF B755A

DHS. 781767 /14

LINK FORWARD ASSY,
10,20 CF BOBSA,

13, 20 CF 83463 BUSH
DHS.481/9G BOLT

f/ @ |'.
[ OHS. 69/D0)

i

MOUNTING,
LAYSHAFT SUPPORT
10.20 CF 8l57 g%-g‘;%a? % BOLLEY ASSY.
. (020CF 7454
GUARD, CABLE 1020 CF294)
. 10.20CF 8743
LAYSHAFT, SERRATED PIN, CABLE GUARD
10,20 CF 82l PIN.CABLE GUARD. CABLE

i LINK,AFT ASSY, X
" 10.20 CF BO8IA (Pris s1eptPULLEY AL §¢
L 10,20 CF 8335 BUSH ! DHS 757/20
R SKEFKQ 402266 BEARING
RN DHS 800 PLATE,RETAINING
@-.j i, 20 CF 4613 NUT, SPECIAL
= {0.20 CF 8739 SPIGOT
o

LEVER, SERRATED ASSY.

10,20 CF 8213 A

10,20 CF 8335 BUSH
LEVER ASSY.
1020 CF 9163 A

YOKE

10.20CF 8277 PLATE RETAINING
10,20 CF 8445 A25/5E/DHS 5i4/D

A27{ EPJDHS 514/0

At bottom R.H. corner after Part No. 10-20 CF 8081A—Add (Pre Mod. 1357}, ‘)(

10-20 CF 102414 (Mod. 1357).

lmmediately below Part No. 10-20 CF 8135—Add DHS.781/38/18,

ccs CONTROLS —ecs
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

RESTRICTED




This file was downloaded
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/ rtf.,_ |



https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

